

Û
ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19029/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 14/06/2012 in LPA No.254/2011 of The
HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

VIDYA BHUSHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 18993 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21511-21515 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 01/08/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amrendra Sharan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, Adv.

Mr. Anup Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Devvrat, Adv.
Ms. Neha Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T.R., Adv.
Mr. Rahat Bansal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sunil Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Prakash Sahay, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, Adv.
Mr. Jayesh Gourav, Adv.

Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, Adv.
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We find that by the impugned order, the High Court has inter alia directed that the candidates selected in the 2nd Combined Civil Services Examination pursuant to Advertisement No.7 OF 2005, will not be allowed to work and draw their salary till further orders of the Court.

The respondents have appeared but have not filed the reply. They pray two weeks' time to file the reply.

Reply, if any, may be filed by the respondents within three weeks.

Since candidates pursuant to the selection have been

working since 2008 and by the impugned order have not been allowed to work and draw their salary, the prayer for interim relief made in the SLP will be considered on 7th August, 2012.

List the matters on 7th August, 2012.

SLP(C)No....CC No.13145/2012 be tagged alongwith these matters.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master