

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR :
COURT NO. :
ITEM NO. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5 OF 2016

(Application for clarification of the Court's order dated 11.7.2014)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6311 OF 2014

Vidya Bhushan

... Appellant

VERSUS

State of Jharkhand & Ors.

.... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th July, 2014, when the Court was inter-alia pleased to pass the following order :-

"...we are inclined to set aside the direction pertaining to investigation by the CBI. Regard being had to the interim order passed we are inclined to direct that the direction passed by the Division Bench to the effect that the candidates selected in 2nd Combined Civil Services Examination held pursuant to Advertisement No.07 of 2005 would not be allowed to work and draw their salary till further orders of this Court is set aside. However, we may hasten to add that the persons who are working presently shall continue till the High Court finally decides the lis. Needless to emphasise, while deciding the controversy the High Court shall be guided by the decisions of this Court and the concept of service jurisprudence.

The appeals are disposed of in the above terms. There shall be no order as to costs."

It is submitted that Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Advocate has on 4th December, 2015 filed an application for clarification of the Court's order dated 11.7.2014 on behalf of Central Bureau of Investigation. The application is registered as I.A. 5 of 2016.